
 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LGES MEETING 

 
4.00 pm MONDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 
above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 
 

3. Service Asset Management Plan   

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 18 

4. Youth Services   

 To consider the attached report 
 

19 - 26 

5. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

27 - 36 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

  
COMPOSITION: Councillor H R Jones (Chair) 

                 S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: H Barrett, B Carter, D Isaac and M Jones 

 
Co-optee(s): J Beard, C Brown, K Phelan, M Symonds, 
F Whitefoot, T Wilkes and T Butler 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Service Asset Management Plan 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The report sets out the key service priorities detailed in the Learning 
Department’s Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP).  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the contents of this report are discussed and noted.  
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In line with the requirements of the Council’s overall Corporate Asset 

Management Plan 2021-2026 each service area is required to have an up to 
date Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP). 
 

3.2 The Learning Department’s SAMP has been developed as a key part of the 
Council’s Raising Aspirations, Raising Standards (RARS) Strategy and in 
response to the requirements to deliver against the Best Start priorities 
detailed in the corporate Recovery, Transformation and Improvement (RTI) 
Plan i.e., Improving the condition of school and other education settings. 

 
3.3 This report sets out some of the key details from the Learning Department’s 

SAMP.  
 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 
4.1 The Council’s 21st Century Schools Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) for 

Band B was initially approved by Welsh Government (WG) in the Autumn of 
2017 and subsequently revise
[...]
ble to commence early in November 2020, 
targeting school properties that form part of the Welsh Medium capital grant 
proposals being scoped. 

  

Page 5



5.6 The condition survey programme will provide up to date information on the 
condition of all schools and Learning Department stock as well as current 
backlog maintenance data and therefore forms a key part of the Learning 
Department’s SAMP that has been developed.  

 
5.7 Other key asset management priorities for the service and related projects 

have been detailed in sections 4, 5 and 6 of the SAMP including: 
 

 21st Century Schools Programme Band B 2019-2026 

 WM Education Capital Grant Tranche 1 and 2 

 Early Years Childcare Offer Capital Grant 

 Sufficiency of Nursery Education Places 

 Reducing Infant Class Sizes Grant 

 Non-operational property 

 Corporate Maintenance strategy 

 REFIT schools energy efficiency scheme 

 Net Zero Carbon options for 21st Century schools Band B projects  
 
5.8 The SAMP also sets out the detail of the current property holdings within the 

Learning portfolio and identifies any potential non-operational property that 
may require further consideration or planning. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The overall aims of the Learning Departments SAMP are to improve  

standards of accommodation that are suitable for their purpose, and sufficient 
to meet the service’s requirements including rationalising and re-aligning the 
property portfolio where appropriate. 

 
6.2 Some of the key objectives which underpin these aims are as follows 
 

 To remove all condition D and C school buildings from the local authority 
stock by the end of Band C i.e. by 2031 

 To increase the provision of ‘good’ condition schools with suitable 
environments for teaching and learning i.e. condition and suitability grade 
A 

 To remove the significant surplus places across the secondary school 
sector and redress any surplus or sufficiency issues across the primary 
sector 

 To e
[...]
 

 
3.2 The Youth Service, in addition to its statutory responsibility also has responsibility for 

the co-ordination of young people who are NEET or potentially NEET (11-25), as laid 
out in the Youth Engagement and Progression Framework guidance provided by 
Welsh Government. 

 
3.3 A range of targeted services are also available through grant funding including the 

School Support Team and the Mental Health and Youth Homelessness Team funded 
through the Youth Support Grant; Inspire to Achieve and Inspire to Work European, 
funded lead working projects; and the Families First funded Youth Support Team that 
supports the Team Around the Family (TAF) model.  

 
3.4 The local authority, through a core funded commissioned service with Safer Merthyr 

Tydfil (SMT), provides young people with the opportunity to have their voice heard 
through the Merthyr Tydfil Borough Wide Youth Forum (MTBWYF), along with support 
from the office of Youth Mayor. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 
4.1 Since 2015 the statutory Youth Service has comprised of three full-time youth 

provisions and one street-based team, funded from core resources, with only one 
facility across the County Borough being the property of Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council (Pen y Dre Youth Centre).  This established a geographical model, 
agreed by Council, and was based on both the LA funded provision and partners 
provision ensuring that young people are no more than three miles from an open 
access universal youth provision.  The structure implemented was based upon robust 
self-evaluation, independent research and extensive consultation with young people, 
stakeholders and staff.  This also secured a substantial saving for the Council at the 
time through the reduction in provision, changes to staff terms and conditions and 
increased integrated working with the third sector.  
 

4.2 The introduction of the Legacy Fund by Welsh Government enabled the best of 
Communities First to be maintained.  This enab
[...]
EETs coordination contributes significantly to the education agenda through its 

identification and support for those disengaging from education or at risk of 
disengagement 

 Service Managers are already liaising with Careers Wales about future applications 
to the Shared Prosperity Fund  

 Legacy Fund could mean the loss of several big youth providers, however there is 
also growing concern about the lack of resources for other third sector provisions 
compared to these providers.  There will be significant vested interests and unrest 
across communities with any reshaping of provision and funding in this area of 
responsibilities 

 The pandemic has significantly impacted on young people’s wellbeing so 
maintaining the TAF approach for young people and the wider group work 
programme in schools through this resource will be essential.  

 
7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

 
7.1 Review what has worked during the pandemic and establish how we can maintain 

some of these systems (e.g. use of social media) whilst encouraging and supporting 
young people to reengage in face to face services across communities. 

 

Page 23



7.2 Finalise the Youth Support Services Strategic Plan, consult on the plan and after 
approval by Council implement accordingly. 

 
7.3 Explore funding opportunities through potential partnership with Careers Wales to 

develop an application to the Shared Prosperity fund to at least maintain, if not extend 
work with those at risk of disengaging with education and preventing NEETs, guidance 
permitting. 

 
7.4 Once guidance on the future of the Legacy Fund is available provide an analysis report 

and a transition plan to implement the new guidance to Scrutiny and the Tackling 
Poverty Group. 

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO rAISING ASPIRATIONS RAISING STANDARDS 

STRATEGY 
 

8.1 The contents of this report relate to the following RARS Themes and Goals 
 
 Partnership and Collaboration 
 Pandemic Recovery 
 
 Supporting Learners Health and Wellbeing
[...]
oing for 3 years 
 
***European Grants will all end  and hope to secure resources through  the  x fund set to be made available but 
no guidance has yet been provided by WG 
 
****Families First funding currently being reviewed and these services  could be at risk 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2021/22  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached forward work programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

Date Written 16th December 2020 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Ex
[...]
Cross Cutting Strategies 

and Plans 

Officer & Cabinet Member 
 

 (Other) 
Scrutiny Focus  

7th June 2021 

Draft Annual Work 
Programme 2020/21 

BS Best Start to Life Councillor Harvey Jones and 
Scrutiny Committee members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: -  To consider the draft 
Annual Work programme for 2021/2022 
 

Adult Community Learning 
(ACL) 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - Members to consider the 
report for pre-decision prior to being presented to 
Cabinet. 
 

12th July 2021 

Update on Education Data 
(Following the Workshop on 
the 8th June 2021) 
 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - Members to explore the 
outcomes of the workshop and to confirm next steps 
in relation to Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for 
Education Services moving forward. 

Early Years and Flying Start 
Update 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education; 
Chris Hole – Head of 

Community Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Challenge: To provide members with an 
update on the work being undertaken by the Local 
Authority in improving Early Years and Flying Start 
Services. 
 

13th 
September 

2021 

Asset Management Plan 
 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education; 
Anthony Lewis – Head of 

School Planning and 
Improvement 

 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive an update on the developments of the 
Asset Management Plan (21st Century Schools) 
projects for Learning. 
 

Report on Youth Services  
 

BS Best St
[...]
, Employment or Training (NEET). 
 

24th January 
2022 

ESTYN Self Evaluation 
Reporting (SER) Framework 
(Inspection Area 3) and the 
Corporate Self Evaluation KQ3 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
Corporate Wellbeing 

Plan (FOTF) 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education; 
Anthony Lewis – Head of 

School Planning and 
Improvement 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report from the Chief Education Officer 
on a Local Government Education Services Inspection 
Framework, which has been aligned to the corporate 

self-evaluation framework. The Committee will 
review the findings report; and review the 
validity of the judgements made by the Chief 
Officer to secure assurance that these are robust 
and appropriately evidenced. 
 

Trauma Informed Care and 
Nurture Provision 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education; 
Chris Hole – Head of 

Community Wellbeing 
HT’s to be considered 

 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - This report was requested 
by members during last year’s scrutiny committee 
cycle (2020/21). The committee will explore the work 
being undertaken by schools in relation to trauma 
informed care and nurture provision.  
Potential to hold as a workshop in one of the schools. 

Attendance in Schools 
 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 
– Chief Officer of Education 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The scrutiny committee will 
receive an update on attendance from early years to 
secondary schools. The committee will examine the 
work being done to improve attendance levels for all 
learners. 

7th March 
2022 

ESTYN Self Evaluation 
Reporting (SER) Framework 
(Inspection Area 1) and the 
Corporate Self Evaluation KQ1 

BS Best Start to Life 
Corporate Wellbeing 

Plan (FOTF) 
 

Lisa Mytton – Leader and 
Portfolio Member; Sue Walker 

– Chief Officer of Education; 
Anthony Lewis – Head of 

School Planning and 
Improvement 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report from the Chief Education Officer 
on a Local Government Education Services Inspection 
Framework, which has been aligned to the corporate 

self-evaluation framework. The Committee will 
review the findings report; and review the 
validity of the judgements made by the Chief 

P
age 35



Learning and LGES Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/2022 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic 
area and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Additional items to consider for Work 

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

To invite / visit Heads and Chairs of Governance at the following schools :- 
 

 Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Santes Tudful 

 Pen-y-dre High School 

 Ynysowen Community Primary School 

 Visit Educated Other Than at School (EOTAS) to see what provision is available (before 8th April). 

 Visit LRB’s (Learning Resource Basis) as part of the programme of visits. 
 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Curriculum for Wales – Readiness (9th May Committee cancelled due to elections) 
CSC Challenge Framework 
 

 

Officer to secure assurance that these are robust 
and appropriately evidenced. 
 

Capita One Development 
 
 

BS Best Start to Life 
RARS Strategy 

Corporate Wellbeing 
Plan (FOTF) 

RTI Plan 
 

Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 

Learning / Emma Strand: Data 
Officer 

 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report on use of Capita One within the 
Learning Department and next steps for ongoing 
development. 
 

9th May 2022 

 

Cancelled due to May Elections 
 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Service Asset Management Plan
	Appendix

	4 Youth Services
	5 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LGES MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  H R Jones (Chair) 
                

  
Councillors B Carter, M Jones and C Davies 

  
 Cooptees: 

K Phelan (Diocesan Representative), M Symonds (MT Assoc. of 
School Governors), F Whitefoot (Public Appointed), T Wilkes 
(Parent Governor (Secondary/Special)) and T Butler (MTBWYF) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor L Mytton (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
A Lewis (Head of School Planning Performance and Resource), 
S Walker (Chief Education Officer) and Metheringham (Head of 
Additional Learning Needs) and M Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

266   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S 
Jago and Councillor D Isaac 

267   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

Michelle Symonds declared a personal Interest in Item 3 as 
she is currently Chair of Governors at Ysgol Rhyd Y Grug. 
 
Councillor Chris Davies declared a personal Interest in Item 
3 as he is the Acting Chair of the 3Gs Development Trust. 



 
 
 
 
   

 

268   Service Asset 
Management Plan 

Anthony Lewis introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the salient points within the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance 
 

 6.2 of the report states that you want to remove all 
D and C condition school buildings from local 
authority stock by the end of Band C i.e. by 2031 – 
can you explain how you plan to do this 

 

 Can further reports be brough back to this Scrutiny 
committee at an appropriate juncture when some of 
the work mentioned in the report has been 
progressed so that we can be kept abreast of any 
decisions that are being made by the Cabinet 
 

The Chair commented on the excellent report thanked 
Anthony Lewis. 

269   Youth Services Chris Hole introduced the report to the committee and 
provided an overview of the content. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance 
 

 For future reference when providing percentages in 
reports can you also publish the actual figures 
along side 
 

 Inspire to Achieve and Inspire to Work were both 
funded by the European Social Fund monies have 
you received any indication whether the total cost 
of the projects will be covered by the Shared 
Prosperity Fund  

 

 In relation to the accreditations there has been a 
50% drop which is to be expected as the 
accreditations are based on the engagements. Can 
you confirm if the figures cover both Council run 
youth services and any partners we commission 
youth support services from along with any legacy 
funded organisations. 

 

 Could more information be provided to committee in 
relation to core and grant funding and also a map 
of where the youth provisions are across the 
County Borough  

 

 Do you have the latest figures for NEETS and 
information relating to their destinations 

 

  Is it possible to share the Cabinet NEETS report 
with members of the committee and for a further 
report to be brought back to this committee after 
the October deadline 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 5.7 of the report lists some really key points in 
relation to the youth services approach to 
supporting young people during what have been a 
really difficult 18/19 months due to the pandemic. 
Can you please share the Youth Services survey 
results that were collated during the Pandemic and 
provide the committee with more information about 
the work being carried out around young people’s 
mental health and emotional well-being 

 

 7.4 of the report mentions that once guidance of the 
future Legacy Funding is available you will provide 
an analysis report and a transition plan to 
implement to the new guidance to Scrutiny and the 
Tackling Poverty Group. But at 6.4 of the report 
you state that if the Legacy Funding was to go it 
could mean the loss of several big youth providers. 
We are aware that you are currently waiting on 
decision from Welsh Government but where do 
you feel we are at the present moment in time with 
regards to the youth providers and the funding 

 
The Chair thanked Chris Hole for the excellent report and 
for his attendance at the committee. 

270   Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22 

The current work programme was discussed and it was 
agreed to proceed with the items listed for the next 
committee meeting on 8th November. 

271   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

No Scrutiny referrals, feedback or follow up actions were 
received. 

272   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
items that had been considered in the Meeting. 

273   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there were no items deemed urgent. 

 
 

 


